Regulatory Story

Go to market news section





London Stock Exchange Group PLC - LSE CLARIFICATION STATEMENT Released 11:34 16-Jan-2017



RNS Number: 2627U

London Stock Exchange Group PLC

16 January 2017

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN, INTO OR FROM THE UNITED STATES OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF THE RELEVANT LAWS OF SUCH JURISDICTION

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

16 January 2017

London Stock Exchange Group plc ("LSEG")

Clarification statement

LSEG notes the publication of an independent study by Prof. Dr. Dirk Schiereck, Chair of Corporate Finance at Technische Universität Darmstadt, in relation to the merger between Deutsche Börse and the London Stock Exchange Group. LSEG further notes consequent recent press speculation in relation to the possible future location of certain of its businesses as a result of the completion of the merger.

For the avoidance of doubt, such action is not contemplated and any statements suggesting otherwise are inaccurate and misguided. As was stated in the LSEG Scheme of Arrangement Circular dated 1 June 2016, LSEG and Deutsche Börse are committed to maintaining the strengths and capabilities of their respective operations in London and Frankfurt. Further, the existing regulatory framework of all regulated entities will remain unchanged and, in particular, there is no intention to move the locations of Eurex or Clearstream from Frankfurt, LCH from London and the US, Monte Titoli from Milan or CC&G from Rome following completion.

Enquiries

Gavin Sullivan / Lucie Holloway / Ramesh Chhabra London Stock Exchange Group plc Press Office

+44 20 7797 1222

Paul Froud

London Stock Exchange Group plc Investor Relations

+44 20 7797 3322

Anthony Cardew

Cardew Group +44 20 7930 0777

Lucas van Praag

Fitzroy Communications +1 212 498 9772

Notes to Editors

For further information visit: www.lseg.com

Overseas jurisdictions

The release, publication or distribution of this announcement in jurisdictions other than the United Kingdom may be restricted by law and therefore any persons who are subject to the laws of any jurisdiction other than the United Kingdom should inform themselves about, and observe, any applicable requirements. The information disclosed in this announcement may not be the same as that which would have been disclosed if this announcement had been prepared in accordance with the laws of jurisdictions outside the United Kingdom.

Forward looking statements

This announcement, oral statements made regarding the Merger, and other information published by LSEG contain statements which are, or may be deemed to be, "forward-looking statements". Forward-looking statements are prospective in nature and are not based on historical facts, but rather on current expectations and projections of the management of LSEG about future events, and are therefore subject to risks and uncertainties which could cause actual results to differ materially from the future results expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements contained in this announcement include statements relating to the expected effects of the Merger on LSEG and other statements other than historical facts. Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking words such as "plans", "expects" or "does not expect", "is expected", "is subject to", "budget", "scheduled", "estimates", "forecasts", "intends", "anticipates" or "does not anticipate", or "believes", or variations of such words and phrases or statements that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "should", "would", "might" or "will" be taken, occur or be achieved. Although LSEG believes that the expectations reflected in such forwardlooking statements are reasonable, LSEG can give no assurance that such expectations will prove to be correct. By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that will occur in the future. There are a number of factors that could cause actual results and developments to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. These factors include the satisfaction of the LSEG Conditions and the DBAG Conditions (as defined in the Rule 2.7 announcement made on 16 March 2016), as well as additional factors, such as: future market conditions, currency fluctuations, the behaviour of other market participants, the actions of regulators and other factors such as the Combined Group's ability to continue to obtain financing to meet its liquidity needs, changes in the political, social and regulatory framework in which the Combined Group will operate or in economic or technological trends or conditions. Other unknown or unpredictable factors could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements should therefore be construed in the light of such factors. Neither LSEG, nor any of its associates or directors, officers or advisers, provides any representation, assurance or guarantee that the occurrence of the events expressed or implied in any forward-looking statements in this announcement will actually occur. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Other than in accordance with its legal or regulatory obligations (including under the UK Listing Rules and the Disclosure and Transparency Rules of the FCA), LSEG is not under any obligation, and LSEG expressly disclaims any intention or obligation, to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Publication of this announcement

In accordance with Rule 26.1 of the Code, a copy of this announcement will be available on the website of the London Stock Exchange

www.londonstockexchange.com by no later than 12 noon (London time) on the business day following this announcement. The content of the websites referred to in this announcement are not incorporated into and do not form part of this announcement.

This information is provided by RNS The company news service from the London Stock Exchange

END

MSCUNOARBUAAAAR

CLOSE

AN EVENING MASTERCLASS IN FINANCIAL MARKETS A training programme from London Stock Exchange Academy



A training programme from London Stock Exchange Academy 25 April – 20 June 2017, Tuesdays <mark>18:00–21:00</mark>

Sponsored Financial Content



- Which companies are to pay the highest dividend yield in 2017?
 AJ Bell
- How did Michelle McGrade's 2016 Stock Picks perform?
 - **TD Direct Investing**

- Where can dividend seekers turn as they aim to ride out the turbulence JP Morgan
- is residential property the ultimate asset class?
 Property Partner

London Stock Exchange plc is not responsible for and does not check content on this Website. Website users are responsible for checking content. Any news item (including any prospectus) which is addressed solely to the persons and countries specified therein should not be relied upon other than by such persons and/or outside the specified countries. Terms and conditions, including restrictions on use and distribution apply.

©2014 London Stock Exchange plc. All rights reserved

CLARIFICATION STATEMENT - RNS